
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter   01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 6th November, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Membership
Chairman: C Browne (Independent Group)
Vice Chairman: T Dean (Conservative)
Conservative Councillors: JP Findlow, A Gregory, S Holland and L Smetham
Labour Councillors: L Braithwaite, A Harewood, N Mannion and 

B Puddicombe
Independent Group Councillors: I Macfarlane
Real Independent 
Group Councillors:

B Murphy

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/2035M Land adj Yew Tree Farm, Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6BX: 
Demolition of existing building and construction of 2no. new dwellings for 
Roger L. and Tim J. Price  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider the above application.

6. 19/3286M Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley: 
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for a residential 
development of up to 25 dwellings with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure for Alderley Park Ltd  (Pages 19 - 36)

To consider the above application.

7. 19/4167M Stone Cottage, 14, Summerhill Road, Prestbury SK10 4AH: Outline 
application with some matters reserved for construction of three infill dwellings 
with shared access for Mr Howard Bilton  (Pages 37 - 44)

To consider the above application.

8. 19/3822M Barn House, Oak Lane, Kerridge SK10 5AL: Conversion, extension 
and alteration of an existing garage/workshop to form a one-bedroom dwelling 
with garden and parking for Janet Sharrocks  (Pages 45 - 52)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane, 
N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Miss N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Gregory.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/3182M, Councillor 
C Browne on behalf of the Committee declared that a document and email 
had been received on behalf of a number of residents objecting to the 
application.

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held 11 September 2019 on be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

37 19/0618M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION 
OF  THREE TOWNHOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, 68 MOSS 
LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR BECK HOMES (NW) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



(Parish Councillor Mike Dudley-Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Dr David Brickwood , representing the Edge Association and 
Kath Ludlam a Planning Consultant for the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to 
Committee the application was approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Time Limit
2. Plans
3. Details of materials, including windows, doors and rainwater goods
4. Details of boundary treatments
5. Levels to be approved
6. Landscaping scheme for soft and hard landscaping
7. Landscape implementation
8. PD removal for extensions and alterations.
9. Strategy for the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity 

value of the site to be submitted
10. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
11. No development should commence on site until such time as 

detailed proposals for disposal of surface water (including a scheme 
for the on-site storage and regulated discharge) have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by Cheshire East Council both as 
Planning Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA). The 
development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
approved scheme.

12. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
Surface water shall be drained in accordance with the hierarchy of 
drainage options in national planning practice guidance. In the 
event of surface water discharging to public sewer, the rate of 
discharge shall be restricted to the lowest possible rate which shall 
be agreed with the statutory undertaker prior to connection to the 
public sewer.

13. Site specific dust management plan to be submitted
14. Electric Vehicle charging points to be provided
15. Broadband connection to be made available
16. Prior to the commencement of any development hereby approved, 

a scheme in the form of a Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include details for the 
methods to be employed to control and monitor noise, dust and 
vibration impacts.  The approved scheme shall be implemented to 
the full written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the 
construction works are commenced, and shall be maintained for the 
duration of the construction works.

Page 4



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substances of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, including 
wording of conditions and reasons, between approval of the minutes and 
issue of the decision notice.  Should the application be subject to any 
appeal, the Heads of Terms as set out in the Section 106 part of the report 
should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement.

(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillors C Browne 
and N Mannion left the meeting and did not return.  As a result of the 
Chairman leaving the meeting Councillor T Dean took the Chair.

38 19/3182M-ERECTION OF A PAIR OF 3 BEDROOM, SEMI-DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, LAND 
LOCATED BETWEEN NO.18 & NO.26 SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH FOR 
MS LINDSEY JONES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ward Councillor J Saunders, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor L 
Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council and Hayley Whitaker, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development does not contribute positively to the 
local area’s character and identity by creating or reinforcing local 
distinctiveness in terms of height, scale, form and external design features.  
The changes from the previously refused scheme are not considered to 
address previous concerns in terms of the development’s impact on the 
character of the area.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policy SD2 of 
the CELPS and chapter 12 of the NPPF. 

2. Whilst the principle of infill development on the site is accepted, the 
scale of the proposed development does not amount to limited infilling in a 
village, and therefore the proposal is contrary to policy PG3 of the CELPS, 
paragraph 145 of the NPPF and draft policy HOU1 of the Poynton 
Neighbourhood Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 5



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 6



   Application No: 19/2035M

   Location: Land adj Yew Tree Farm, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
6BX

   Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of 2no. new dwellings

   Applicant: Roger L. and Tim J. Price

   Expiry Date: 08-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The application site is a previously developed site in the Green Belt and the proposal is not 
considered to have a greater impact on openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development.  The proposal is therefore not an inappropriate form of development in the 
Green Belt.  The design of the dwellings is considered to be acceptable, and suitably reflects 
the character of the neighbouring residential site that is currently under construction.  No 
significant adverse impacts are raised in relation to highways, accessibility, ecology, 
residential amenity, air quality, flood risk or contaminated land, and appropriate conditions on 
these matters are recommended, where relevant.  Comments from the Forestry Officer are 
awaited to confirm the specific impact of the proposal upon proximate trees.  Accordingly, 
subject to the satisfactory receipt of comments from the Forestry officer, the proposal is 
considered to comply with the requirements of the CELPS, the WNP and the MBLP, and a 
recommendation of approval is made.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 

Approve subject to conditions

REASON FOR REPORT

The application has been called to Committee by the Local Ward Member, Cllr Mark 
Goldsmith for the following reasons:

“a) It is an inappropriate development within the green belt closing down the
openness of the Green Belt. (NPPF 145 - The proposed development will have a
greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development);
b) There are no special circumstances;
c) Given these houses are to replace an agricultural barn they sh
[...]
evelopment.  The proposal also sites the buildings closer to this recent 
housing development, compared to the existing building, thereby increasing the openness to 
the North of the site, where it adjoins the open fields of the wider Green Belt.

Having regard to all of the information outlined above it is considered that the proposed 
development does not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the 
existing development.  The proposal is therefore not considered to be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, and it accords with policy PG 3 of the CELPS and paragraph 
145 of the Framework.  

In order to ensure openness is not adversely affected in the future, it is considered to be 
necessary to remove permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings from these 
dwellings, as well as for walls and fences in the interests of the character of the area.

Design / character
Policy SD2 of the CELPS expects all development to “Contribute positively to an area’s 
character and identity, creating or reinforcing local distinctiveness in terms of:
a. Height, scale, form and grouping;
b. Choice of materials;
c. External design features;
d. Massing of development - the balance between built form and green/public spaces;

Page 12



e. Green infrastructure; and
f. Relationship to neighbouring properties, street scene and the wider neighbourhood;”

Similar requirements are also identified in policy SE1 of the CELPS and policy H2 of the 
WNP, which also seek to deliver high quality design.

In this case, whilst the proposed dwellings occupy a rural edge position, they will relate 
strongly to the ongoing residential development on the adjacent site.  In this regard the 
general form (height, scale and external design features) of the dwellings is very similar to 
that approved on the adjacent site, and as such will tie in with the character and 
distinctiveness of this area.  The comments regarding the number of 4 bedroom dwellings are 
note
[...]
 Green Belt and the proposal is not 
considered to have a greater impact on openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development.  The proposal is therefore not an inappropriate form of development in the 
Green Belt.  The design of the dwellings is considered to be acceptable, and suitably reflects 
the character of the neighbouring residential site that is currently under construction.  No 
significant adverse impacts are raised in relation to highways, accessibility, ecology, 
residential amenity, air quality, flood risk or contaminated land, and appropriate conditions on 
these matters are recommended, where relevant.  Comments from the Forestry Officer are 
awaited to confirm the specific impact of the proposal upon proximate trees.  Accordingly, 
subject to the satisfactory receipt of comments from the Forestry officer, the proposal is 
considered to comply with the requirements of the CELPS, the WNP and the MBLP, and a 
recommendation of approval is made.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 

prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 

Page 16



consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Removal of permitted development rights
5. Landscaping - submission of details
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
8. Proposals for the incorporation of features for use by breeding birds including house 

sparrows, and roosting bats to be sub
[...]
 proportionate level of affordable housing bearing in mind the fundamental requirement to pay all 
profits received from residential sales into the Alderley Park Reserve, for the sole function of funding 
the re-purposing of the site into a multi occupier life sciences hub of national significance. This 
approach does not therefore necessitate any clawback mechanism. The re-purposing of Alderley Park 
is a key objective of Local Plan Strategy site allocation LPS61. This outline planning application is 
therefore fully consistent with the established position with regards to the quantum of affordable 
housing to be provided.

Alderley Park now proposes an enhancement over the established position for this site so that the 
entire 15% affordable housing be provided on site. This is a better solution than that secured in the 
original site wide permission (which only provided 7.5% on site), is more sustainable and complies with 
policy objectives. It will also ensure the affordable housing is delivered in a timely manner which is 
important to Alderley Park and their occupiers. Furthermore, Alderley Park is proposing to widen the 
opportunity for anyone employed at Alderley Park or who provides essential services to the Park to 
also qualify for the affordable housing scheme. This means there is no proposed restriction to 
qualifying key workers. This responds directly to the comments of the Strategic Housing Officer. As the 
Council will be aware there is a specific receptor site for the affordable housing within the heart of the 
life sciences Park at Block 26, where full planning permission has been granted for external works to 
facilitate the use of the building for modern, high quality residential accommodation.”

In short Alderley Park are proposing to add to the provision of key worker housing, which is already 
being developed in one of the former office buildings in the park which has the benefit of the necessary 
consents. Key worker housing is not affordabl
[...]
on 106 agreement will 
accompany the application and is required to secure the following:

 Profits to be re invested in life science development
 15% affordable housing to be provided on site under the established Life Science Employee 

Housing Scheme or an updated Scheme that could be extended to other Alderley Park 
employees.

The wording can be copied across for the outline consent and pro rata applied to this smaller scheme.

CIL REGULATIONS

In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is necessary for 
planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the requirements within 
the S106 satisfy the following: a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; a) 
Directly related to the development; and b) Fair and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. It is considered that the contributions required as part of the application are justified meet 
the Council’s requirement for policy compliance. All elements are necessary, directly relate to the 
development and are fair and reasonable in relation to the scale and kind of development. The non-
financial requirements ensure that the development will be delivered in full. On this basis the S106 the 
scheme is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010.

Whilst the original outline approval was granted prior to CIL being introduced, this proposal will be CIL 
liable, and an appropriate payment will need to be made. The applicant highlights the following:

Page 32



Parish Hall Works – this is not covered by the 123 list but the applicant does not believe that a financial 
sum would be warranted in the s016 due to the impact of an additional 25 houses i.e. we do not 
believe that the CIL lawfulness tests would be met for a contribution. This will not be part of the legal 
agreement therefore however it is worth noting the Council’s policy for the payment of a proportion of 
CIL to the Parish (s):

In areas where the CIL levy operates, Parish Councils will receive a ‘neighbourhood proportion’ of the 
CIL money raised within their Parish. This neighbourhood proportion is up to 25% of CIL receipts in 
areas with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan and up to 15% (capped at £100 per existing council tax 
dwelling) in areas without a Neighbourhood Plan.

Our assumptions based on the outline scheme before the Council is that based on a CIL rate of £71 
per sqm gives a total liability is £239,057. 15% of this will be payable to the Parish as they do not have 
an adopted Neighbourhood Plan, so again for illustrative purposes they would receive £35,858 approx. 
receipt.

Highways and Education are captured by CIL.

COMMENT ON REPRESENTATIONS

The majority of the points raised have been addressed in the main body of the report, but to clarify the 
application is for 25 dwellings not 27.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to a Section 106 Agreement and subject to the following conditions;

1. Outline timescales
2. Approved plans/documents
3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree Retention/Protection
8. Levels
9. Noise mitigation measures
10.  Dust management plan
11.Electric vehicle infrastructure
12.Ultra Low Emission Boiler(s)
13. Importation of soils
14.Contaminated land assessment
15.Contaminated land verification report
16.Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
17.Foul and surface water on separate systems
18.Surface water drainage 
19.GCN measures
20.Lighting
21.Ecological mitigation measures (including within the 25m Woodland buffer)

Page 33



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY

There are not considered to be any significant adverse impacts relating to 
residential amenity, highways safety, ecology or environmental health arising 
from the development.  The site is also considered to be in a sustainable 
location, with access to a range of local services and facilities nearby.

However, by virtue of the width of the site, the lack of development to the west 
of the single plot to the north together with the position of the site outside the 
Prestbury settlement, the proposal is not considered to amount to limited 
infilling in a village in the Green Belt.  The proposal is therefore considered to 
be inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and is contrary to policy PG3 
of the CELPS, paragraph 145 of the NPPF.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

   Application No: 19/4167M

   Location: STONE COTTAGE, 14, SUMMERHILL ROAD, PRESTBURY, SK10 4AH

   Proposal: Outline application with some matters reserved for construction of three 
infill dwellings with shared access

   Applicant: Mr Howard Bilton

   Expiry Date: 04-Nov-2019

REASON FOR REPORT

The application site consists of an area greater than one hectare so in accordance with the 
Cheshire East Constitution the application has been referred to the Northern Planning 
Committee.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site consists of a large garden area associated with Stone Cottage (14 
Summerhill Road). The site contains a timber building (previously stables) and a hard 
surfaced turning area, but is predominantly open grassed land with a small group of trees 
centrally located.  The boundaries are open in nature marked by post and rail fencing and low 
hedging.

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



The site is located within the Cheshire Green Belt at the end of a row of dwellings which 
mostly consist of large detached properties, which sit on sp
[...]
e made for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development does not amount to limited infilling in a village, and 
therefore the proposal is contrary to policy PG3 of the CELPS, paragraph 145 of 
the NPPF and draft policy HOU1 of the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 43



 

P
age 44



   Application No: 19/3822M

   Location: BARN HOUSE, OAK LANE, KERRIDGE, SK10 5AL

   Proposal: Conversion, extension and alteration of an existing garage/workshop to 
form a one-bedroom dwelling with garden and parking.

   Applicant: Janet Sharrocks

   Expiry Date: 11-Oct-2019

SUMMARY

The proposal is for the conversion and extension of an existing detached garage, which 
currently serves Barn House, into a residential dwellinghouse. Whilst the application site is 
located within the Green Belt where development is considered to be inappropriate, two 
exceptions to the policy would apply. One exception met by the proposal is that the proposal 
is for the re-use of an existing building and the second being that the application proposes an 
extension which is assessed as being proportionate.

The impact on character, design, residential amenity and highways is considered to be 
acceptable and no concerns have been raised by consultees. Subject to appropriate 
conditions, the proposed development would not adversely impact the landscape character 
and would have an acceptable relationship with an adjacent protected Ash tree.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions

REASON FOR REPORT

The application has been called to Committee by the local Ward Member, Cllr Nic
[...]
icies of the development plan. The proposed 
extension would be a proportionate addition to the building. The application for planning 
permission is accordingly recommended for approval, subject to the following conditions.

1. 3 years commencement
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to match existing
4 EV Charging point to be provided
5. Tree Protection details to be submitted
6. Tree Pruning / Felling specification to be submitted
7. Trees – engineer designed method statement to be submitted
8. Landscaping scheme to be submitted
9. Landscaping implementation

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 51



P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/2035M Land adj Yew Tree Farm, Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6BX: Demolition of existing building and construction of 2no. new dwellings for Roger L. and Tim J. Price
	6 19/3286M Heatherley Woods, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley: Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for a residential development of up to 25 dwellings with associated landscaping and infrastructure for Alderley Park Ltd
	7 19/4167M Stone Cottage, 14, Summerhill Road, Prestbury SK10 4AH: Outline application with some matters reserved for construction of three infill dwellings with shared access for Mr Howard Bilton
	8 19/3822M Barn House, Oak Lane, Kerridge SK10 5AL: Conversion, extension and alteration of an existing garage/workshop to form a one-bedroom dwelling with garden and parking for Janet Sharrocks



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Gregory, A Harewood, S Holland, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson (for Cllr Smetham) and B Puddicombe

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors M Goldsmith and J Nicholas

OFFICERS PRESENT

Mr A Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader)
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)
Mrs J Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Murphy and L 
Smetham.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 19/3286M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared that he had known a senior manager of Alderley Park Ltd since 
primary school and through sporting connections since then but that he 
had not had any involvement in the application.

With regard to application number 19/3286M, Councillor C Browne 
declared that, as Deputy Leader, he represented Cheshire East Council on 
the Board of Alderley Park Ltd.  The position was not remunerated.  He 
would vacate the Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman and not take part in 
the debate or vote.



41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

43 19/2035M LAND ADJ YEW TREE FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE SK9 6BX: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO. NEW DWELLINGS FOR ROGER L. AND 
TIM J. PRICE 

Note: Councillor M Goldsmith (Ward Councillor), Town Councillor Jon 
Newell (on behalf of Wilmslow Town Council), Amanda Williams (objector) 
and Ian Pleasant (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED

That the application be DEFERRED for further consideration regarding the 
impact of the proposed height of the buildings on the openness of the 
green belt.

44 19/3286M HEATHERLEY WOODS, ALDERLEY PARK, CONGLETON 
ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY: OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS FOR A RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 25 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ALDERLEY PARK LTD 

Note: Having made a declaration, Councillor C Browne vacated the Chair 
in favour of the Vice-Chairman and withdrew from the meeting for the 
duration of the Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Conor Vallelly attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.



RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
following:

 Profits to be re invested in life science development
 15% affordable housing to be provided on site under the established 

Life Science Employee Housing Scheme or an updated Scheme that 
could be extended to other Alderley Park employees.

and the following conditions:

1. Outline timescales
2. Approved plans/documents
3. Materials
4. Landscaping
5. Landscape maintenance
6. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
7. Tree Retention/Protection
8. Levels
9. Noise mitigation measures
10.  Dust management plan
11. Electric vehicle infrastructure
12. Ultra Low Emission Boiler(s)
13. Importation of soils
14. Contaminated land assessment
15. Contaminated land verification report
16. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
17. Foul and surface water on separate systems
18. Surface water drainage 
19. GCN measures
20. Lighting
21. Ecological mitigation measures (including within the 25m Woodland 

buffer)

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning be granted 
delegated authority to do so following consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



45 19/4167M STONE COTTAGE, 14, SUMMERHILL ROAD, PRESTBURY 
SK10 4AH: OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THREE INFILL DWELLINGS 
WITH SHARED ACCESS FOR MR HOWARD BILTON 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for a short break.

Note: Rawdon Gascoigne attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development does not amount to limited infilling in a 
village, and therefore the proposal is contrary to policy PG3 of the 
CELPS and paragraph 145 of the NPPF.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning, following consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

46 19/3822M BARN HOUSE, OAK LANE, KERRIDGE SK10 5AL: 
CONVERSION, EXTENSION AND ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING 
GARAGE/WORKSHOP TO FORM A ONE-BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
GARDEN AND PARKING FOR JANET SHARROCKS 

Note: Councillor J Nicholas (Ward Councillor) and Janet Sharrocks 
(applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, authority be DELEGATED 

to the Head of Planning to APPROVE the application, following 
consultation with the Chairman of Northern Planning Committee and 
the Ward Member, subject to:



 receipt of the revised site plan

 clarification as to whether PD rights could be removed for Barn 
House

 the following conditions:

1. 3 years commencement
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to match existing
4 EV Charging point to be provided
5. Tree Protection details to be submitted
6. Tree Pruning / Felling specification to be submitted
7. Trees – engineer designed method statement to be submitted
8. Landscaping scheme to be submitted
9. Landscaping implementation
10. Removal of PD rights for the proposed development
11. Details of bin stores to be submitted
12. Broadband connection

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning be granted 
delegated authority to do so following consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


